

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, EQUILON  
ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL  
PRODUCTS US, SHELL PETROLEUM, INC.,  
TRITON TERMINALING LLC, and MOTIVA  
ENTERPRISES LLC,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00933-JAM

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Oral Argument Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Exhibit List..... vii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Brief Summary of CLF’s Claims ..... 2

III. Legal Standard ..... 3

IV. Argument ..... 4

    A. Because the Permit’s BMP Requirements Are Not Dispositive of Counts II, III, IV, VIII, and IX, Defendants’ MPSJ Fails as to Those Claims. .... 5

        1. Count II: Defendants do not mention or interpret the Connecticut Coastal Management Act (“CMA”) (Permit § 3(b)(2)). ..... 6

        2. Count IV: Defendants do not mention or interpret the Permit’s requirement to identify potential pollutant sources (Permit § 5(c)(2)(D)). ..... 9

        3. Count III: Defendants do not contest CLF’s interpretation of the Permit’s SWPPP certification requirements (Permit §§ 5(c)(7), 6(d)). ..... 10

        4. Count VIII: Defendants argument regarding BMPs is not dispositive of whether Defendants failed to submit required information to CT DEEP (Permit § 6(g)). ..... 12

        5. Count IX: Defendants argument regarding BMPs is not dispositive of whether Defendants failed to update the SWPPP (Permit § 5(c)(5)). ..... 13

    B. Because the Plain Text of the Permit Directs Permittees to Design and Adopt Best Management Practices Tailored to the Specific Facts of the Permitted Facility, Defendants’ MPSJ Fails as to Counts I, V, VI, and VII. .... 14

        1. The Permit’s plain language demonstrates that BMPs are site-specific and responsive to the potential sources of pollution identified in the SWPPP. .... 16

            a. Defendants’ textual arguments produce unreasonable interpretations of the Permit. .... 19

        2. Best industry practice is determined by expert testimony and a review of industry practices. .... 23

    C. Extrinsic Evidence of CT DEEP’s Intent Supports CLF’s Interpretation of the Permit as Requiring Site-Specific BMPs That Encompass Consideration of the Effects of Climate Change. .... 25

        1. CT DEEP’s guidance demonstrates CT DEEP’s intent to require permitted facilities to tailor BMPs to the facility’s risks and site-specific features. .... 26

- 2. Defendants’ extrinsic evidence does not demonstrate that CT DEEP intended the BMPs in the Permit to “provide specific detail” on how to comply with Section 5(b) of the Permit. .... 27
  - a. Defendants’ use of extrinsic evidence in their “plain language” interpretation arguments is impermissible and should be disregarded by this Court unless the Permit is ambiguous. .... 28
  - b. EPA’s MSGP and guidance also make clear that appropriate BMPs are not prescribed but must be tailored to the risks and features of each permitted facility. .... 29
  - c. Defendants’ extrinsic deposition evidence is inadmissible. .... 34
- D. Defendants Do Not Challenge the Sufficiency of CLF’s Evidence, and Such a Claim Is Premature. .... 38
- V. Conclusion ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*****Cases***

<i>ABB Indus. Sys. v. Prime Tech</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Austin v. Kroger Tex., L.P.</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Brown v. City of Syracuse</i> , 673 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Bryant v. Rudman</i> , 933 F. Supp. 270 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8, 40
<i>Cadoret v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D. Conn. 2018).....	8
<i>California Sportfishing Prot. All. v. River City Waste Recyclers, LLC</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	24
<i>Chapco, Inc. v. Woodway USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1665 (JCH), 2018 WL 3581694 (D. Conn. July 24, 2018).....	8
<i>Chardavoyne v. Thames Water Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 03CV56, 2007 WL 735707 (D. Conn. Mar. 5, 2007).....	7
<i>City of New York v. Anglebrook Ltd. P’ship.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 908 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 58 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	17, 24
<i>City of New York v. Chavez</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D. Conn. 2022).....	4
<i>Costello v. Grundon</i> , 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8, 40
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Univ. of N. Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> , No. 1:19-CV- 1179, 2021 WL 3861388 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2021), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 21-2089, 2021 WL 7908071 (4th Cir. Nov. 23, 2021) .....	37
<i>Douglas v. City of Waterbury</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Conn. 2007).....	29
<i>Garden Catering-Hamilton Ave., LLC v. Wally’s Chicken Coop, LLC</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D. Conn. 2014) .....	7
<i>Giannullo v. City of New York</i> , 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	36
<i>Hayes v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 84 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Isham v. Isham</i> , 972 A.2d 228 (Conn. 2009).....	12
<i>Jeffreys v. City of New York</i> , 426 F.3d 549, 554 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Kona Tech. Corp. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>LaCourse v. HallKeen Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-420, 2011 WL 3857149 (D. Me. Aug. 31, 2011) .....	35

*League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 883 F. Supp. 2d 979 (D. Or. 2012), *rev'd on other grounds*, 585 Fed. App'x 613 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*Lesiv v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.*, 39 F.4th 903 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 8

*Marx & Co. v. Diners' Club Inc.*, 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 38

*McNamara v. Associated Press*, 40 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 8, 10

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles*, 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... passim

*Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.*, 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Ollman v. Special Bd. of Adjustment No. 1063*, 527 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Parisi v. Parisi*, 107 A.3d 920 (Conn. 2015) ..... 12

*Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County*, 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Russ v. Int'l Paper Co.*, 943 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*Santa Monica Baykeeper v. Kramer Metals, Inc.*, 619 F. Supp. 2d 914 (C.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 24

*Schwab v. N. Ill. Med. Ctr.*, 42 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 8, 10

*Schwartz v. Compagnie Gen. Transatlantique*, 405 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1968) ..... 39

*Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC*, 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 21, 29

*Stissi v. Interstate & Ocean Transp. Co. of Philadelphia*, 765 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 38

*Titran v. Ackman*, 893 F.2d 145 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 39

*Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.*, 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002), *as amended on denial of reh'g* (Jan. 23, 2003) ..... 3

*TransAtlantic Lines LLC v. United States*, No. 06-CV-354, 2007 WL 735705 (D. Conn. Mar. 5, 2007) ..... 12

*United States v. Bilzerian*, 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 38

*United States v. Ruffin*, 575 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 35

*Yuhe Diamba Wembi v. Metro Air Serv.*, 195 F. Supp. 3d 957 (N.D. Ill. 2016) ..... 7, 10

*Ziegenfus v. John Veriha Trucking*, No. 10 CIV. 5946, 2012 WL 1075841 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012) ..... 37

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) ..... 20

33 U.S.C. § 1342(o) ..... 32

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-430(b) ..... 20, 21, 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-430b(a)(1)..... 21  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-92(a)(5)..... 6, 7

***Rules***

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2)..... 39  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)..... 39  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1)..... 37  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 3  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)..... 34  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) ..... 25, 34, 40  
 Fed. R. Evid. 402 ..... 35  
 Fed. R. Evid. 701(c)..... 37  
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)..... 35, 38  
 Fed. R. Evid. 802 ..... 35

***Treatises***

5C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1367 (3d ed.)..... 39

***Regulations***

Non-Transportation-Related Onshore and Offshore Facilities, 67 Fed. Reg. 47042,  
 47070 (Jul. 17, 2002) ..... 27

**EXHIBIT LIST**

- Exhibit A. CLF’s Rule 56(a)(2) Statement of Material Facts
- Exhibit B. Affidavit of Alexandra Jordan
- Exhibit C. Guidance on Developing SWPPPs, published by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in March 2021
- Exhibit D. Exhibit 5 to Deposition of Renee Bourdeau, Spreadsheet of Reviewed SWPPPs
- Exhibit E. Emails to CT DEEP Regarding SWPPPs (RBORD00007668–73)

Plaintiff Conservation Law Foundation, Inc. (“CLF” or “Plaintiff”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in opposition to Defendants’ Shell USA, Inc. f/k/a Shell Oil Company, Equilon Enterprises LLC d/b/a Shell Oil Products US, Shell Petroleum, Inc., and Triton Terminating LLC (“Defendants”)<sup>1</sup> Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (“MPSJ”) (ECF 248) on Counts I–IX of CLF’s Amended Complaint (ECF 47).
